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Dear Sir,

In acecrrdance with vour Lotter of Instructions tn me as State
surveyor,dated March 21 1912,I went on the rround and made the following i
survey,the details of which are hereby respectfully subrmitteAd for your con=- {
eideration, . i

The Aata for the survey were a Working sketech of the Blos™e of land in
guesticn ,kindly furnished by your Cffice ,4ated 11-30-14, 1in connetllen with
instructions to resurvey Section 18 Blk 330,at the request of Will Burford
undier his application to purchase. _ ' ;

This resurvey was mads and reported to your (ffice ,and some of the
cennections made on that survey by me ae State Sueveyor and reported at that
time are used in this survey. )

On looking over the field notes of Blk 23 G.H.% S,A.Ry.Ce.we find that
the present field notes are those of a rocsurvey made bv Nr,Mabrv as State
surveyor in 1889,but the original location and survey are much earlier,

We note a line of marked corners running North and1 South ove ﬁilﬂfﬁfom
the Kast line of Blk 23,but no marked corners called for o the east line,
The particular surveys in question,No.6,14,& 22,can be located from their
corners on the above noted line.

At the S.E.cor sur 21 Blk 23 we found a larpe roc¥ rmoundq and a lone ce-
dar S 20°30'E,and a cedar sturp corresponiing to the ecall for the other ce-
Aar bearing in the field notes for the S.E.cor sur 21,

Rumning South at 1980 we passed a rock reund{recont) on at 2750 reached

an old rock mound with a pointsd Pk.N 38°15'E,corresroniing to call at 5.E,
cor sur 14,0n south 1900 wvaras to point for N.E.cor sur 7,Here we found no
rock mound ,but 520 varas west found a larpe mourd marked for the corner,
and on the east side of an arroyo,but no mourtain bearings to fit the call
in the field notes,

We went west to a fence corrner where we found a rock mound and a dyke
or natural ro'k mound,and small rocky standing as called for in Mabry's fioclAd
notes for ‘&.W.7.lkeasuring back east,at 1380 reached the larre marked mound,
on at 1900 reached a point on the east side of an arrovo near where our line
from the north passed,and from which two mountain peaks bore as called for
N 30°15'E and N27°W.This point was 19.5 varas south of Aistancefrom north.

From this point we ran south,at 900 varas and 1000 varas croseing a

Ary creoek,on at AQQD gﬁgﬁﬂ found a rock mound on scutr side of creek a 1little
east of our lin%‘r?nﬁ Wtitch the west edre of a low roek bluff hears N 31°30'W
and a rough hill bears N 38°30'E.this fits the calle at this corner ,except
that the field notes call for the Bluff as south weet,inetead of HN.W.an im-
possible call at this point as one can not see south more than 50 varas from
the corner on account of the ridre to the south along the nortt edpe of whibh
the creek runs.

On South at 1904 varas we found a larpe mourd of black rock near the east
edge of a high rough hill,one rock marked "BE 4"

To Aetermine the actusl position of thame east lire of trese surveys,and
the relative position of survevs in Block W,J.G.2,we went to the N.E,cor of
sur 25 in thet Block,marked by a larrs, nld rock wourd on thke north gide of a
hill near the top,from which the rmerument on St.Andrews hears N 58°E.and the
stump of a large cedar at the fopot of the hill con east sidc of a Arain bears
N 16°30'E 324 varae,fTitting MriGlenn's field notes for this corner. :

From this N.E.cor sur 25 we ran west and at 942 varae passed a rock mouni
in a 4rain ,said to have bsen placed by lr,Tarver as DapgCo.Suriof Presidlo
Co.for the N.W.cor sur 25,on 1200 varas ,2842 varas in all we reached a point
20 varas north of the S,E,cor sur 21 as above dascribeA, -

The variationngiven by the bearings at NE 25 was the same ae found be-
tween cormere in Blk,23,  “ :

The above connection showed a conflict of 95fvaras hetween weset line
of Blk.W.J.G.2 and the east line of Blk,.23,the senior location,leaving i
surveye in Blk,.23 their full 640 acres each ,and only 317 acres each in ¥
surveye £6,26,31, 32,& 22 Blk,V.J.G.2 . '

Noting what your letter of instructions says with regard to surveys
already patented in Blk.W.J.G.2 that might ¢ liet with state surveye
in Blk.23,I would eay that I understani that lr.Pool ownes surveye 25 &31
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and bought and holde them as 317 acres each,

There appear to be nco other marked corneres in Blk,W.J.G.? so coursch

and distanoe from the north east corner of 25 will rovern.

Returning to the rosckmound described above at SW corner of 5 Blk.23
and running one mile east we find that survey 5 conflicte with eurvey 33
to the extent of 1029 varae in northing ard 942 varas in eastinrs.But also
we find that the east line of 21 4272 J.HardAiman conflicte 18,3 varas in
easting with wbl 33 aes described below leaving only 461.5 acres in 3%

At the time we made the survey for Burford in Deecemher 1914 we found
that the two Hardiman 180 acre tracts were not or the ground where shown
- by the ocounty map and where placed by lLir.Brooks in hie resurvey of 1% Blk, 38
330 and Hemphill 468 in 1908,

These surveye 21 & 22 J.,Hardiman are described as lyinr on Las Moras
oresk the tributary of the Cibolo which flows throurh Shafter, Las Moras
oreek is well known ,it ie a spring branch ,and on the ereek is an old
farm and orchard settled a long time ago, In 1914 I Arove over to Las Moras
(or the Moritas) and found an old roctmound on & large flat rook from
which a dead eotton wood stump about 4 feet high with an old X and hack
stood on the weet bank of Las Moras creek N 50° W 71 varas from the maxx
rock mound. On this survey we ran from the intersection of shl 5 and whl
33 to thie original S W cor.21,but the mound was gone and the gottenwood
washed awmy.ir.Dawson,who ownes surveys 21 &22 wae with ue and showed ue
a point where S.A,Thompaon had told Dawson that thie corner was.About 10
steps from thie point I relocated the flat rock and on examining the west
bank of the oreek N 50°W 71 varae we found part of the roots of a cotton
wood ,This I think fixee definitly the SW cor,of sur,21,

From this corner we ran east 950 varas and made & rockmound for

SE oor of 21 .Ran north and at 1543 varaes reache” the gouth line of 5
and placed a rockmound at the intersection of these lines.Ran on 357
varas ,1900 varas in all and set a rockmound for the NE cor.of sur .22

Returning to the south west corner of survevy 5 we ran east at 8
varag orossed the weset line of sur.22 ,on east at 785,7 varae places a
rockmound for the NE ocor. of the west 1/2 of survey 2 Blk.C % Giles
Upton.We found a roockmound set by lr,Tarver for the division line of
Giles Upton about 20 stepe NE, ,on eart 9242 varas placed rockmound for
NW 35 on ehl sur.8,on 16.3 varas east reach rockmound set on esst line
of purvey 32 J.Hardiman .

From the NW corner of sur .33 we ran south at 771 varas passed
the SW cor.of esur.33 on at 2771 varas set rockmound on the southeast &
elope of a rough hill for the SW ocor. of sur.34 ,

The eagt line of Giles Upton calls to be 1000 varae east of SW
gor,.of § ,while we find the west line of 33 & 34 to be only 94° varas
east of the same corner.consequently Giles Upton conflicts with 73 & 54
58 varas in easting . The east line of Giles Upton calle to run south
2480 wvaras while the weet line of 33 & 34 runs 2772 varas hence the @&
south line of sur.34 oonflicte with the north line of the east part
of Giles Upton 291 wvaras ih southing .,

The north line of the east part of Biles Upton calle to run east
1900 varae hence it will pass the east line of sur.34 by the extent of
oonflict on the weet viz.58 varas and will confliet with sur.l4 a junior
survey by its corrected field notes.

The east boundry line of Giles Upton oalls to run south 1389 varas
,which leaves 1098 varas of the Giles Upton south of the south lire of
survey 54 , Thie will conflict with sur 14 and with e ur.2® W,P.Couch,
both Jjunior surveys.The location of Giles Upton depends solely on the
SW cor,sur.5 and oourse and distance ., W,P.Couch depends on its connections
with the original SE corner of 767 ,now 6681 south and 375 varas west
of NE corner of 767 by oorrection of S.A.Thompeon ZRERX 2/8/88,

Presumeing that the west 1/2 of survey 2 would be controlled by
the original field notes and contain 640 acres of the original 1280
aores regardless of oonflict ,then the east B840 acree will loss to the
senior surveys 21,22,33,&34, leaveing 454 acres in the east 1/2 of survey

2 Blk C 3.

Survey 14 Blk.330 oalles to begin at the SW corner of survey 12 of
the same block.and was corrected hy Mr,Thompson in 1884 , It ocalls for
survey 28 and the oourse of its NE line N45°W 1344 varae evidently means
the SW lii. of 488 ,The oall for survey 28 tekes us back to the old
corner of ourvey 767 ., It would eeem proper to give survev 14 its calls
oen the east and let .t lose on the west which reducee the acerage from
640 to 370.8 acres.

Surr-gklﬂ Blk.33C depends on the NE corner of survey 25 same bloock.
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Thil,ﬁﬁmﬂ%ﬂtlbg&'&l'rﬂn and réported in 1214 and gives the actual posltion
ggdamo 10;9.§ 13, on the ground and relative position of surveys 329,
i:*ﬁ * . '

é?niguﬁﬁilirlng thie gonnection it is tovbe remembered that Mr.Brooks
put ir the Hemphill on the ground based on Marmion's resurvey of 329 & 330,
zﬁgaalﬂ Youse snd farm put in on the Cdenepa on 326 in 1875 are still

and together with the corners described in a former report (1914)
1;16%:1; these surveys on the ground,but ¥r.Brooks aleo supposed
that the”] iman surveys would lie as shown on tre courty map from thler
oall 10 miles S 45°E from eurvey 18 , and when his attention was called
to the fdet that they called for Lae lMoras creck and were ani had been
00 g%a‘-"‘ he said that the map and call from 18 would hold and the surveys
lie the Clenegs . . '

Thie might be poseible were it not for the actual nccupatiorn of these
surveys on Las Moras from the time of their location , Mr.S.A.Thompeen
recognized the Las Moras location and my investigation on the ground in
1914 Anonfirms this as the trus oririrsl 1rcatirn of the Hardiman survevs.

This sonfusion between the location on the county map based on
originali conn#tting oalle in the field notes' and the actuasl poesition
on the %Eauhd; pxdExkeex ' as determined by the original corners of the
surveye leads to eserious conflict between-the A.B.& I, surveye .329 & 330
and survey 4@§fnnd the surveys in W.J.G.2 ,as fomerly reported and &s

‘shown on the ‘sket ch aceompying this report,and thie is futher compli

oated by the gorrected survey of section |13 made by lir,Brooks in 190€ ,
placing it in eonfliet with surveys in ites own block .
 ""survey 10 ealls to begin on 9 ,2 on/ 7,7 on 3 F.R.,5 on 4,4 on 1.

1 'on 2,2 en 19 ,19 on 20,and 20 has its own original KW corner.ihis

connection was run and the reeult, aes pletted on the sketch ,leaves 10

" 'in eonflioct B30 ,468.& sur.l? leaving 404,68 acres in survey 10 as

shown by the ac¢ompamying field nétes,
I o didk § N | 0 and of gur 14 show that
! & Y4 . note trat the £12141 notes! of” eur 1
- “ag?gajizﬁ- ppﬁigd 4nd: intended hy Mr. Brooke Lo ocouny the tract :aﬁt of
:E &ag'léiwh;f {iaiwow &pparontly, noccypied,and unsurvevsﬂtutateflige.1nca
\ k e - ¥e the matter O -

5 I suzpgeate’ to e, Pert ithat he ta "
t‘ozngg Etﬁelggaithsthg'Laﬂﬂ office and sur#esteﬂ that as 4tabpresent nP:i
tlun wae not under the oririnal ficl4d notes but mmAder Vr.Broo ﬁﬂiic?arzz
sorrection,that the Gen.Land 0ffice miprht cancel this patent ar eiss

¥

' 1 fieldnotes. : _ %
undaﬁeogigin;a that he had taken the -attdr up with vour Office and that

| 4 thing could be Adone to correct the error.
halg!:h glinngnrreﬁt,then the space east of 14 is uneurveyeqd laﬁd:and if so
Mr Poala'would 1ike to make application to the County surveyvor ﬂn Tﬂaur::gn
iiih intent .to purchnha.ﬂill you 'indlv talke this matter under consiiera
and notify me as to your Aecision in the matter.

I have made corrected field notes for ths CGilee Urtorn in two parts,
one for the west 1/2 and one for the east 1/2,as a mattei of cenverience,
as lip,Dawson stated that he had purchased thay weat half,and lMr Poole tolAd
me he had applied to purchase the east 1/2,

/I think the abowve report ,topether with tre facts given in mv former
report on resurvey of sectior 18 Blk 3%0,wi1ll -ive all the Adata necessary
to a ful) understanding of the facts as we found them,but if there 1. any-
thing lacking,kindly let ma know and I will try teo supply >

Respectfully subritted

3 JLd ot

L ;th, State Surveyor
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